

NO. 72715-0-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

MARJORIE N. GRAY, by and through her Durable Power of Attorney
Agent, JAMES S. GRAY

Appellants,

v.

BROADVIEW DEVELOPMENT ASSOCIATIONS II, a Washington
limited partnership, d/b/a IDA CULVER HOUSE BROADVIEW;
BROADVIEW DEVELOPMENT ASSOCIATIONS, INC., a Washington
corporation; and ERA LIVING, LLC, a Washington corporation, jointly
and severally liable,

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' OPENING BRIEF

David J. Corey, WSBA No. 26683
Erica M. Roberts, WSBA No. 45519
Floyd, Pflueger & Ringer, P.S.
200 W. Thomas Street, Suite 500
Seattle, WA 98119
Telephone: 206-441-4455
Facsimile: 206-441-8484

Attorneys for Respondents

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2015 MAR -9 PM 4: 27

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. RESPONSES TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....2

III. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

IV. ARGUMENT.....6

 A. The Standard of Review is *De Novo*.....6

 B. The Trial Court Properly Applied the Doctrine
 of Implied Primary Assumption of Risk as a Complete
 Bar to Recovery.....7

 1. The Risk of Injury While Boarding the Van
 Was Inherent and Necessary to Participation
 in a Scenic Van Ride.....8

 2. Gray’s Choice to Encounter the Steps was
 (1) Voluntary; and (2) Made with Knowledge of
 Reasonable Alternative Courses of Action.....11

 a. Gray had full subjective understanding
 of the risk presented by the passenger
 van steps.....13

 b. Gray Was Aware of Reasonable
 Alternative Courses of Action.....15

 3. The Trial Court Properly Distinguished This Case
 From Those Applying Contributory Negligence.....16

 C. The Trial Court Properly Declined to Address
 the Restatement (Second) of Torts §343A.....22

 D. Retirement Communities Do Not Owe an Elevated
 Duty to Senior Independent Living Tenants.....23

E.	The Trial Court Properly Declined to Find That a Duty Attached to Ida Culver House Based on the Gratuitous Promises Allegedly Made to Gray's Daughter.....	26
V.	CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Brown v. MacPherson's, Inc.</i> , 86 Wn.2d 293, 545 P.2d 13 (1975).....	26, 28
<i>Degel v. Majestic Mobile Manor, Inc.</i> , 129 Wn.2d 43, 914 P.2d 728 (1996).....	18
<i>Dorr v. Big Creek Wood Prods.</i> , 84 Wn. App. 420, 927 P.2d 1148 (1996).....	19
<i>Dudley v. Victor Lynn Lines, Inc.</i> , 48 N.J. Super. 457, 138 A.2d 53 (1958), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 32 N.J. 479, 161 A.2d 479 (1960).....	27
<i>Erie v. White</i> , 92 Wn. App. 297, 966 P.2d 342 (1998), <i>review denied</i> , 137 Wn.2d 1022, 980 P.2d 1280 (1999).....	7, 12, 13, 15
<i>Fair v. United States</i> , 234 F.2d 288 (5th Cir. 1956).....	27
<i>Foster v. Carter</i> , 49 Wn. App. 340, 742 P.2d 1257 (1987).....	10
<i>Green v. A.P.C.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 87, 960 P.2d 912 (1998).....	6
<i>Halvorsen v. Ferguson</i> , 46 Wn. App. 708, 735 P.2d 675 (1986), <i>review denied</i> , 108 Wn.2d 1008 (1987).....	6
<i>Harting v. Barton</i> , 101 Wn. App. 954, 6 P.3d 91 (2000), <i>review denied</i> , 142 Wn.2d 1019, 16 P.3d 1266 (2001).....	21
<i>Hash v. Children's Orthopedic Hosp. & Medical Ctr.</i> , 49 Wn. App. 130, 741 P.2d 584 (1987), <i>aff'd</i> , 110 Wn.2d 912, 757 P.2d 507 (1988).....	6

<i>Kirk v. Wash. State Univ.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 448, 746 P.2d 285 (1987).....	9, 11
<i>Klein v. RD Werner Co.</i> , 98 Wn.2d 316, 654 P.2d 94 (1982).....	12
<i>Leyendecker v. Cousins</i> , 53 Wn. App. 769, 770 P.2d 675 (1989), <i>review denied</i> , 113 Wn.2d 781 P.2d 1320.....	19, 20
<i>Maynard v. Sisters of Providence</i> , 72 Wn. App. 878, 866 P.2d 1272 (1994).....	20, 21
<i>Michak v. Transnation Title Ins. Co.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 788, 64 P.3d 22 (2003).....	6
<i>Mucsi v. Graoch Assocs. P'ship # 12</i> , 144 Wn.2d 847, 31 P.3d 684 (2001).....	21
<i>Phillips v. Kaiser Aluminum</i> , 74 Wn. App. 741, 875 P. 2d 1228 (1994).....	25
<i>Redding v. Va. Mason Med. Ctr.</i> , 75 Wn. App. 424, 878 P.2d 483 (1994).....	7
<i>Ridge v. Kladnick</i> , 42 Wn. App. 785, 713 P.2d 1131 (1986), <i>review denied</i> , 106 Wn.2d 1011.....	8, 9, 10
<i>Roth v. Kay</i> , 35 Wn. App. 1, 664 P.2d 1299 (1983), <i>review denied</i> , 100 Wn.2d 1026.....	27
<i>Scott v. Pac. W. Mt. Resort</i> , 119 Wn.2d 484, 834 P.2d 6 (1992).....	8, 9
<i>Sheridan v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 3 Wn.2d 423, 100 P.2d 1024 (1940).....	26

<i>Simpson v. May</i> , 5 Wn. App. 214, 486 P.2d 336 (1971), <i>review denied</i> , 79 Wn.2d 1009.....	13
<i>Sjogren v. Props. of the Pac. N.W.</i> , 118 Wn. App. 144, 75 P.3d 592 (2003)	21
<i>Tincani v. Inland Empire Zoological Soc’y</i> , 124 Wn.2d 121, 875 P.2d 621 (1994).....	11, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Gavagan</i> , 280 F.2d 319 (5th Cir. 1960).....	27
<i>Webstad v. Stortini</i> , 83 Wn. App. 857, 924 P.2d 940 (1996), <i>review denied</i> , 131 Wn.2d 1016, 936 P.2d 416 (1997).....	28
<i>Wirtz v. Gillogly</i> , 152 Wn. App. 1, 216 P.3d 416 (2009).....	11
<i>Zook v. Baier</i> , 9 Wn. App. 708, 514 P.2d 923 (1973).....	15

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

RCW 18.51.010(3).....	23
WAC 388-110-020.....	23

OTHER AUTHORITY

Restatement (Second) of Torts §496E.....	22, 23
Restatement (Second) of Torts §343A.....	21-23
